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2 Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

* from toll operation
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FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY

INCOME STATEMENT 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

for six months ended 30 June

(RMB million)

Revenue 623 571 447 449 326

Profit attributable to shareholders

of the Company 254 238 155 300 234

Earnings per share RMB0.1521 RMB0.1423 RMB0.0929 RMB0.1793 RMB0.2100

30 June 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

BALANCE SHEET 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

(RMB billion)

Total Assets 15.75 13.84 12.15 10.72 10.60

Total Liabilities 5.93 4.16 2.69 1.85 2.00

Equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 7.87 7.81 7.62 7.41 7.20

Net assets per share to shareholders

of the Company RMB4.70 RMB4.67 RMB4.55 RMB4.43 RMB4.31

30 June 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

FINANCIAL RATIOS 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Return on equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 6.47% 6.84% 5.02% 7.20% 6.40%

Interest coverage 12 times 20 times 15 times 15 times 16 times

Gearing ratio 1 30.7% 8.4% Net cash Net cash Net cash

position position position

Debt ratio 2 37.6% 30.0% 22.2% 17.3% 18.9%

1 net debts÷ total capitalization

2 total liabilities÷ total assets
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CORPORATE PROFILE

(1) The Group’s profit sharing ratio in Humen Bridge is 18.446% from 2010 onwards.
subsidiaries
associates and jointly controlled entity
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CORPORATE PROFILE

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (“Company”) (formerly known as GZI Transport Limited) and its subsidiaries

(collectively, “Group”) are principally engaged in investment, operation and management of toll highways, expressways and

bridges in Guangdong Province and other high-growth provinces in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

As at 30 June 2011, the Group had a total of 11 investments in its operating toll road and bridge projects which included

Guangzhou City Northern Ring Road (“Northern Ring Road”), Guangzhou Northern Second Ring Expressway (“GNSR

Expressway”), Guangzhou Western Second Ring Expressway (“GWSR Expressway”), Guangdong Humen Bridge (“Humen

Bridge”) and Shantou Bay Bridge, all of which are located within Guangdong Province; Qinglian Expressway which connects

Qingyuan City and Lianzhou City (“Qinglian Expressway”) and NH107 section; Xian to Lintong Expressway in Shaanxi

Province (“Xian Expressway”); Cangyu Expressway in Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region (“Cangyu Expressway”); Jinbao

Expressway in Tianjin Municipality (“Jinbao Expressway”); Han-Xiao Expressway in Hubei Province (“Han-Xiao Expressway”),

and Changzhu Expressway in Hunan Province (“Changzhu Expressway”). Total attributable length of the Group’s toll roads

and bridges as at 30 June 2011 was approximately 287.9 km. Moreover, the Group has also invested in a terminal project

located in the Chishuixu operation area of the Wuzhou port (“Wuzhou Port”).
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7 Xian Expressway
is a section of Xian Tongguan Expressway, a part of National Highway
G045 between Lianyungang and Huoerguosi with a total length of
approximately 20.1km with four lanes and intersects with Rao Cheng
Expressway. It is also a major access connecting Xian City to the
world famous historical relics and scenic spots such as Terra-Cotta
Warriors and Huaqing Hot Spring.
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10 Jinbao Expressway
is located in the west of Tianjin Municipality, intersecting
with Hebei Province, and linking the Jinbao Expressway
(Hebei section), Jinjin Expressway, Jinghu Expressway and
Tianjin Waihuan Lane etc, with length of approximately
23.9km with four-lane dual direction.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTERIM RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

The toll revenue of the Group for the first half of 2011 (the “Reporting Period”) was RMB623.3 million, representing an

increase of 9.1 percent over the same period in 2010; profit attributable to shareholders of the Company was RMB254.5

million, representing an increase of 6.9 percent over the same period in 2010, which was mainly attributable to strong

growth in toll revenue from projects including
 
Cangyu Expressway, Xian Expressway, GWSR Expressway and Qinglian

Expressway.

During the Reporting Period, the Group established a subsidiary and indirectly own 51.0 percent equity interest of Guangxi

Wuzhou Port Chishuixu Terminal and acquired the remaining 10.0 percent equity interest of Cangyu Expressway. The

investment of these two projects, situated in the western region of the PRC with significant economic development

potential, was in line with the Group’s regional expansion strategy. Wuzhou Port Chishuixu Terminal is the first inland

terminal project invested by the Group. As the Group’s first successful attempt to foray into the transport infrastructure

industry without limitation of operating period, the project would further optimize the asset portfolio of the Group.

The Board resolved to declare an interim dividend for 2011 of HK$0.10 per share, which is equivalent to approximately

RMB0.0825196 per share (interim period of 2010: HK$0.10 per share, which is equivalent to approximately RMB0.085278

per share).
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

Summary information of operating toll roads and bridges

Remaining

Length Width Toll Attributable Operating

(km) (lanes) Station(s) Road Type Interest (%) Term (years)

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway 42.5 6 9 Expressway 60.00 21

Xian Expressway 20.1 4 3 Expressway 100.00 5

Cangyu Expressway 23.3 4 1 Expressway 100.00 19

Jinbao Expressway 23.9 4 3 Expressway 60.00(1) 19

Han-Xiao Expressway 33.5 4 1 Expressway 90.00 26

Changzhu Expressway(2) 41.6 4 5 Expressway 90.00 29

Associates and Jointly

Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 15.8 6 4 Suspension Bridge 27.78(3) 18

Northern Ring Road 22.0 6 10 Expressway 24.30 12

GWSR Expressway(4) 42.1 6 5 Expressway 35.00 Pending

Approval

Shantou Bay Bridge 6.5 6 1 Suspension Bridge 30.00 17

Qinglian Expressway 215.2 4 17 Expressway 23.63 23

(1) The Group holds 60 percent of the attributable interests; profit sharing ratio: 90 percent up to 2012, 40 percent from 2013 to 2015,
60 percent from 2016 onwards.

(2) The Changzhu Expressway was successfully acquired on 27 June 2011 and it shall be included in the operating projects of the Group
being analyzed from July 2011.

(3) The profit sharing ratio is 18.446 percent from 2010 onwards.

(4) The operating term of the GWSR Expressway is pending approval by the relevant departments.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Toll summary of toll roads and bridges

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Average daily toll traffic volume Average daily toll revenue

Accumulated Accumulated

figures figures

for the first for the first

half of 2011 YoY half of 2011 YoY

(no. of vehicles) Change % (RMB’000) Change %

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway 103,234 6.2% 1,938.65 4.4%

Xian Expressway(1) 45,131 46.0% 603.43 63.9%

Jinbao Expressway(2) 23,616 12.5% 395.19 -5.9%

Cangyu Expressway 10,633 239.5% 289.24 183.9%

Han-Xiao Expressway 9,440 14.5% 217.31 51.8%

Associates and Jointly

Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 70,925 8.5% 2,819.48 4.8%

Northern Ring Road 172,033 10.8% 1,629.62 4.3%

GWSR Expressway 32,191 35.6% 719.52 24.5%

Shantou Bay Bridge 14,418 11.2% 537.55 9.1%

Qinglian Expressway(3) 21,477 19.1% 1,257.82 19.8%

(1) Traffic volume and toll revenue recorded significant year-on-year increase during the first half year as a result of several favorable
factors, which included the holding of the International Horticultural Exposition in 2011 and the improvement of adjacent road
networks.

(2) There was a change in the pattern of regional traffic volume since the opening of the Binbao Expressway, which runs parallel to this
project. The decrease in toll revenue as compared with the same period last year was attributable to the continuous shrink in
proportion of long-distance traffic volumes.

(3) The Lianzhou-Fengbu Section ( Liannan Section) of Qinglian Expressway has completed its expressway reconstruction and adopted
expressway toll rate since 25 January 2011. Since then, the operation of Qinglian Expressway is fully commenced with the length of
215.2 km resulting in a significant increase in toll revenue and traffic volumes.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Toll roads and bridges

Analysis of average daily toll traffic volume from the first quarter to the second quarter of the year 2011

Average daily Average daily

toll traffic toll traffic

volume for the volume for the

first quarter second quarter

(no. of vehicles) (no. of vehicles)

Subsidiaries

GNSR Expressway 105,594 100,901

Xian Expressway 41,392 48,829

Jinbao Expressway 20,486 26,712

Cangyu Expressway 12,604 8,682

Han-Xiao Expressway 9,800 9,084

Associates and Jointly Controlled Entity

Humen Bridge 69,320 72,513

Northern Ring Road 165,598 178,398

GWSR Expressway 31,722 32,655

Shantou Bay Bridge 15,105 13,738

Qinglian Expressway 22,933 20,038

Overview of operating performance

During the Reporting Period, China’s economy maintained overall upward trend and developed along the anticipated path

laid by macroeconomic adjustment. The traffic volumes of passenger vehicles and freight vehicles both maintained rapid

growth, increasing 8.0 percent and 14.7 percent over last year, respectively. The GDP reached RMB20.4459 trillion in the

first half year, increasing 9.6 percent over last year based on comparable prices. According to the latest China Economic

Quarterly released by World Bank, it remained rosy about China’s general economic prospects and estimated that the GDP

growth of China to be 9.3 percent for the whole year of 2011.

In the first half of 2011, the industrial structure of Guangdong has been optimized continuously with quality and efficiency

both reaching new plateaus. According to preliminary estimation, the province can achieve a GDP of RMB2.3347 trillion in

the first half year, increasing by 10.1 percent over last year, which is higher than the average national level in the

corresponding period. Shaanxi, Tianjin, Guangxi, Hunan and Hubei, where the Group has subsidiaries, all recorded rapid

economic growth, achieving double-digit growth of GDP of 14.6 percent, 16.6 percent, 12.3 percent, 13.4 percent and 14.1

percent in GDP respectively during the first half year as compared with the corresponding period last year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the Reporting Period, most of the projects of the Group have recorded revenue growth in the vicinity of expectation.

Meanwhile, the Group has been continuously promoting investment expansion and structural adjustment in recent years,

which brought significant changes in the structures of revenues and profits. First of all, Cangyu Expressway, Xian

Expressway and Han-Xiao Expressway all recorded an increase of more than 50 percent in revenues, and becoming the

driving forces of the Company’s growth. Benefiting from the opening of the whole section of Guangwu Expressway and its

resulting traffic volume, both toll traffic volume and toll revenue of Cangyu Expressway continue to double on a year-on-year

basis. The traffic volume and toll revenue of Xian Expressway both increased significantly to a record high under the impetus

of the International Horticultural Exposition. The Hanzheng Jie Goods Market is moving to the Hankou North Wholesale City

gradually and with the increase in toll fee, the toll revenue of Han-Xiao Expressway recorded a significant increase year-on-

year. The second business highlight is that our subsidiaries have contributed more than 70 percent of the Company’s profit.

Although the growth in toll revenue of GNSR Expressway has slowed down temporarily as a result of the overhaul of

Guangqing Expressway, which is connected to GNSR Expressway, it still remains the most important profit contributor of the

Company. While the traffic volume of Jinbao Expressway still recorded year-on-year growth, its toll revenue has experienced

year-on-year drop, which is attributable to the opening of the Binbao Expressway that leads to a change in regional traffic

pattern and the lowering of the proportion of long-distance toll traffic.

All expressways in which the Group has equity interests recorded positive increase in toll revenue. GWSR Expressway

increased by 24.5 percent in the first half year. Qinglian Expressway increased by 16.7 percent. Shantou Bay Bridge

increased by 9.1 percent and Humen Bridge increased by 4.8 percent. Northern Ring Road increased by 4.6 percent.

During the Reporting Period, the Group made significant progress in acquisitions. The Company successfully took over Han-

Xiao Expressway. Besides, the Company successfully acquired the remaining 10.0 percent equity interest in Cangyu

Expressway, making it the second wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Wuzhou Port (Phase I) has been going

smoothly with construction and trial operation, as the capital injection has been completed and business license has been

obtained, becoming another subsidiary of the Group. The relevant approval for the transferal of equity interest in Changzhu

Expressway has been granted and we have successfully obtained the business license for the new company and taken it

over smoothly. So far, the Company has seven subsidiaries spanning two sectors and covering six provinces (autonomous

regions and municipalities). The national and diversified development pattern has taken shape, symbolizing the great

improvement of corporate governance and management.

Performance of expressways and bridges

Expressways and bridges inside Guangdong Province

GNSR Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 103,234 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB1,939,000, representing an increase of 6.2 percent and 4.4 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

GNSR Expressway, as an important part of the expressway network of Guangdong Province, is also an important road

linking main National Highways in the north of Guangzhou City and connecting with several expressways and Class 1

highways. Non-local transit vehicles can reach the Pearl River Delta (“PRD”) region directly via GNSR Expressway without

passing through urban area of Guangzhou City, which greatly reduces transportation pressure of the urban area of

Guangzhou City. Under the influence of a higher base number in traffic volume for last year resulting from the Guangzhou

Asia Games held last year, the Green Passage Toll Free Policy for fresh agricultural products carrier vehicles, the closure of

Guangqing Expressway from Longshan Overpass to Shiling Overpass for overhaul and the preferential policy of 2 percent off

for Guangdong Unitoll Cards users, the traffic volume and toll revenue of GNSR Expressway both recorded lower growth

during the Reporting Period.
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Humen Bridge

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 70,925 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB2,819,000, representing an increase of 8.5 percent and 4.8 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

Benefiting from the steady increase of GDP in Guangdong region, the toll revenue of Humen Bridge maintained stable

growth. However, as a result of the macroeconomic austerity measures, the Green Passage Toll Free Policy and the

preferential policy of 2 percent off for Guangdong Unitoll Cards users, the toll revenue of Humen Bridge recorded lower

growth than expected during the Reporting Period.

Northern Ring Road

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 172,033 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB1,630,000, representing an increase of 10.8 percent and 4.3 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, Northern Ring Road benefited from the opening of adjacent road networks, the surging traffic

volume of passenger and freight vehicles driven by the overhaul and the opening of the entrance to Northern Ring Road at

Chuanghui Road, Jinshazhou, which makes it possible for drivers to reach the urban area of Guangzhou City directly from

Jinshazhou. Therefore, the traffic volume and toll revenue of Northern Ring Road both recorded steady growth in the

Reporting Period.

GWSR Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 32,191 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB720,000, representing an increase of 35.6 percent and 24.5 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

The steady economic development in PRD and the opening of Guanghe Expressway and the second phase of Guangwu

Expressway, which lead to a surge in number of vehicles traveling to Guangxi, Guizhou, Yunnan, Sichuan and Chongqing,

have offered excellent business opportunity to GWSR Expressway. Being a convenient passage linking areas in the west of

Guangzhou and Baiyun International Airport at Huadu District, Guangzhou and with the increasing acquaintance and

acceptance of GWSR Expressway by vehicle owners under increased promotion, GWSR Expressway recorded rapid growth

in traffic volume. During the Reporting Period, the daily toll traffic volume of GWSR Expressway increased significantly over

the corresponding period of last year.

Shantou Bay Bridge

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 14,418 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB538,000, representing an increase of 11.2 percent and 9.1 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, spurred by several favourable factors, which include the rapid economic growth of Shantou,

investment from PRD, Taiwan and overseas attracted by the industrial transfer strategy launched in 2010, the on-going

overhaul of the Chenghai section of the 324 National Highway, the more apparent diversion effect of Shanfen Expressway

and Shantou Bay Bridge and the adoption of inter-network tolling and the toll-by-weight standards in 2011, the traffic

volume and toll revenue of Shantou Bay Bridge both maintained steady growth in the Reporting Period.
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Qinglian Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 21,477 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB1,258,000, representing an increase of 19.1 percent and 19.8 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

Since the opening of the Liannan section of Qinglian Expressway early this year, Qinglian Expressway commenced full

operation, which offers a brilliant opportunity for the northwest region of Guangdong to integrate into the PRD economic

circle. Traffic volume has witnessed significant growth due to the increase of toll mileage and the improvement of traffic

conditions. In addition, since the implementation of the toll-by-weight standards, the standard of operating service has also

risen, coupled with our increasing efforts in marketing and promotion, the toll revenue of Qinglian Expressway has recorded

encouraging growth in the Reporting Period.

Expressways outside Guangdong Province

Xian Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 45,131 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB603,000, representing an increase of 46.0 percent and 63.9 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, the operation environment of Xian Expressway is much better than last year. Besides, the

opening of the International Horticultural Exposition and the improvement of the adjacent road networks have both fueled

growth in traffic volume and toll revenue. In addition, the expansion work at Xitong Expressway, which started in 2010, and

the commencement of construction of municipal roads that diverted traffic and prohibited truck traffic, have resulted in a

significant drop in both traffic volume and toll revenue for the first half of last year. Due to the above factors, Xian

Expressway recorded remarkable increases in traffic volume and toll revenue.

Jinbao Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 23,616 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB395,000, representing an increase of 12.5 percent and a fall of 5.9 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, with the gradual enhancement of the peripheral expressway network and the improvement of

road conditions after the completion of a major overhaul in anticipation of a state inspection, traffic volume has recorded

relatively large year-on-year increase. However, the opening of the Binbao Expressway has created great bypassing effect.

The proportion of long distance toll lane has been declining, which directly contributes to the decrease in long distance toll

traffic volume in the Tianjin section of Jinbao Expressway. In addition, the “Green Passage” policy expanded the toll-free

area in the Tianjin section of Jinbao Expressway, leading to the decrease in toll revenue of Jinbao Expressway in the

Reporting Period.

Cangyu Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 10,633 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB289,000, representing an increase of 239.5 percent and 183.9 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, as a result of the industrial transfer in Beibuwan Economic Zone and the connection of the

road network, the implementation of the inter-network tolling for expressways in Guangxi and the toll-by-weight standards

for freight vehicles, which benefits were greatly enhanced by the advantageous location of Cangyu Expressway at the east

entrance of expressways in Guangxi area as well as the increasing promotional efforts, the traffic volume and toll revenue all

achieved doubled increase in the Reporting Period.



20 Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Han-Xiao Expressway

During the Reporting Period, the average daily toll traffic volume was 9,440 vehicles and the average daily revenue was

RMB217,000, representing an increase of 14.5 percent and 51.8 percent respectively over the first half of 2010.

During the Reporting Period, the Wuhan municipal government decided to gradually relocate the Hanzheng Jie Goods

Market to the Hankou North Wholesale City. As an adjacent expressway, the freight volume of Han-Xiao Expressway has

recorded a significant increase, and coupled with the positive effect brought about by the increase in toll fee, the toll revenue

witnessed significant increase as compared with last year.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Key operating results figures

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Revenue 623,333  571,359 9.1

Gross profit of toll collection 434,647 354,057 22.8

Operating profit 365,555 300,993 21.4

Earnings before interests, tax, depreciation and

amortization(“EBITDA”)1 577,935 559,756 3.2

Finance costs (44,928) (29,595) 51.8

Share of post-tax profits less losses of associates 75,972 101,564 -25.2

Share of post-tax profit of a jointly controlled entity 10,480 8,508 23.2

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company 254,460 238,133 6.9

Basic and diluted earnings per share  RMB0.1521 RMB0.1423 6.9

Interim dividends 138,069 142,684

1 EBITDA excludes non-cash gains and losses

Analysis of operating results

The Group recorded revenue of RMB623.3 million in the Reporting Period which represented a 9.1 percent growth over

same period in 2010. As the four Class 1 Highways’ toll operating rights were discontinued at end of October 2010, for

comparison purpose, if taking out the revenue of the four Class 1 Highways in 2010 (being RMB74.1 million), revenue

growth was 25.3 percent. Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB254.5 million with basic and

diluted earnings per share of RMB0.1521, representing an increase of 6.9 percent over same period in 2010. If taking out

the four Class 1 Highways, profit attributable to shareholders of the Company increased 11.4 percent. The full six months

contribution from Han-Xiao Expressway (acquisition completed in December 2010) was consolidated to the Group in the

Reporting Period.

All toll projects recorded positive revenue growth in the Reporting Period as compared to same period in 2010 except for

Jinbao Expressway which recorded a drop in toll revenue of 5.9 percent to RMB71.5 million due to a slight change in the

structure of regional traffic volume since the opening of the Binbao Expressway in December 2010. Among the Group’s

controlled toll projects, GNSR Expressway, being the highest revenue contributor, achieved RMB350.9 million, represented

an increment of RMB14.7 million or 4.4 percent growth. Xian Expressway, the second highest revenue contributor, achieved
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RMB109.2 million, represented an increment of RMB42.6 million or 63.9 percent growth. Cangyu Expressway benefited

from the opening of Guangwu Expressway on 30 June 2010 and posted a 183.9 percent revenue growth to RMB52.4

million in the Reporting Period. Han-Xiao Expressway (acquisition completed in December 2010) has contributed RMB39.3

million to the Group’s total revenue in the Reporting Period.

Of the Group’s non-controlled toll projects’ performance in the Reporting Period, revenue in aggregate grew by 8.9 percent

while post-tax profits / (losses) attributable to the Group dropped by 21.5 percent which was mainly due to Qinglian

Expressway that was still in its initial operational stage when operating loss was normally anticipated and tax concession

period of Humen Bridge expired in 2010 (profit tax rate increased from 11.0 percent in 2010 to 24.0 percent in 2011).

With the change in the accounting policy of the Group in respect of functional currency in December 2009, RMB is defined

as the Group’s functional currency and currencies other than RMB are defined as foreign currencies. Under the relevant

Hong Kong accounting standard, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from translation at year-end exchange rates of

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement. In the same

period last year, the net exchange loss of RMB13.6 million was recognized which was mainly attributed to the translation of

HK dollar denominated cash and cash equivalents. Following the adoption of the Group’s exchange risk measure (i.e. took

advantage of the further relaxation measures in the RMB business in Hong Kong and converted directly a substantial portion

of its HK$ and USD denominated cash into RMB), exchange loss from foreign currency translation was very minimal and

instead, a net exchange gain of RMB3.7 million was recognized in the Reporting Period which was mainly derived from

locking up the RMB to HK$ exchange rate for the consideration payable of Han-Xiao Expressway pursuant to the relevant

Equity Transfer Agreement.

Revenue

The Group recorded revenue of RMB623.3 million in the Reporting Period, represented a 9.1 percent growth over same

period in 2010. If taking out the revenue of the four Class 1 Highways in 2010 (being RMB74.1 million), revenue growth was

25.3 percent.

Analysis of revenue by each controlled toll project

Reporting Percentage First half Percentage

Controlled Toll Projects Period of total of 2010  of total Change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

GNSR Expressway 350,896 56.3 336,195 58.8 4.4

Xian Expressway 109,221 17.5  66,647 11.7 63.9

Jinbao Expressway 71,530 11.5 75,992 13.3 -5.9

Cangyu Expressway 52,352 8.4 18,441 3.2 183.9

Han-Xiao Expressway 39,334 6.3 N/A N/A N/A(1)

623,333 497,275 25.3

Class 1 Highways — N/A 74,084 13.0  N/A(2)

Total 623,333 100.0 571,359 100.0 9.1

Note:

(1) Acquisition of Han-Xiao Expressway was completed at the end of December 2010. For comparison purpose, revenue from 1
January 2010 to 30 June 2010 amounted to RMB25.9 million by which the Reporting Period was higher by 51.8 percent.

(2) Class 1 Highways’ toll operating rights were discontinued at the end of October 2010.
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GNSR Expressway remained as the Group’s highest revenue contributor in the Reporting Period. GNSR Expressway

contributed approximately 56.3 percent (same period in 2010: 58.8 percent) to the total revenue of the Group, amounted to

RMB350.9 million and represented a 4.4 percent growth over same period in 2010.

Xian Expressway, ranked second in terms of toll revenue contribution, has rebounded from last year’s temporary decline. In

the Reporting Period, Xian Expressway recorded a 63.9 percent growth in toll revenue to RMB109.2 million which

represented approximately 17.5 percent (same period in 2010: 11.7 percent) of the total revenue of the Group.

Jinbao Expressway, ranked third in terms of toll revenue contribution, declined 5.9 percent in the Reporting Period to

RMB71.5 million, represented approximately 11.5 percent (same period in 2010: 13.3 percent) of the total revenue of the

Group. The drop was mainly due to the opening of the Binbao Expressway in December 2010 which slightly changed the

structure of regional traffic volume.

Cangyu Expressway’s contribution to the overall revenue was 8.4 percent (same period in 2010: 3.2 percent) and being

benefited from the opening of Guangwu Expressway on 30 June 2010, it posted satisfactory revenue growth of 183.9

percent to RMB52.4 million in the Reporting Period.

Subsequent to its acquisition in December 2010, Han-Xiao Expressway contributed toll revenue of RMB39.3 million to the

Group in the Reporting Period, which accounted for approximately 6.3 percent of the total revenue.

With the closure of toll stations at end of October 2010, no more toll revenue from Class 1 Highways was recorded in the

Reporting Period (same period in 2010: RMB74.1 million).

Cost of services

In the Reporting Period, cost of services of the Group’s toll highways amounted to RMB188.7 million (same period in 2010:

RMB217.3 million), represented a decrease of RMB28.6 million or 13.2 percent over same period in 2010. If taking out the

four Class 1 Highways, cost of services in the Reporting Period has increased by RMB18.9 million or 11.1 percent, among

which amortization of intangible operating rights increased by RMB10.3 million or 10.8 percent; staff costs increased by

RMB9.6 million or 49.5 percent; and business tax increased by RMB6.1 million or 40.2 percent and toll highways and

bridges maintenance expenses decreased by RMB11.0 million or 49.4 percent (all the aforementioned types of cost of

services in aggregate accounted for approximately 90.0 percent of the total cost of services in the Reporting Period). The

Group’s intangible operating rights were amortized using the unit of usage method by which the amortization rate was

aligned with the traffic flow growth rate. Staff costs increased mainly due to additional manpower, adjusted salary scale and

adoption of new calculation basis of social security costs in accordance to relevant government policy. With the introduction

of the new business tax policy in December 2010 (No.35[2010] of the State of Council) （《國務院國發[2010]35號通知》）,

Foreign Enterprises which were originally granted exemption, now has to pay for the “Urban Maintenance and Construction

Tax”（“城市維護建設稅 ”） and “Educational Surcharges” (“教育費附加 ”).
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Analysis of cost of services by each controlled toll project

Reporting Percentage First half Percentage

Controlled Toll Projects Period of total of 2010 of total Change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

GNSR Expressway 101,304 53.7 94,982 43.7 6.7

Xian Expressway 24,772 13.1 35,805 16.5 -30.8

Jinbao Expressway 36,912 19.6 28,032 12.9 31.7

Cangyu Expressway 14,147 7.5 10,323 4.8 37.0

Han-Xiao Expressway 10,865 5.8 N/A N/A N/A

188,000 169,142 11.1

Class 1 Highways 686 0.3 48,160 22.1 N/A

Total 188,686 100.0 217,302 100.0 -13.2

In the Reporting Period, cost of services of GNSR Expressway increased by 6.7 percent or RMB6.3 million which was

mainly attributable to the increase in its amortization of intangible operating rights, staff costs and business tax.

The cost of services at Xian Expressway reflected a decline of 30.8 percent or RMB11.0 million which was mainly due to the

higher maintenance expense incurred in 2010.

The cost of services of Jinbao Expressway increased by 31.7 percent or RMB8.9 million which was mainly attributable to

the increase in its amortization of intangible operating rights and staff costs.

Cangyu Expressway’s cost of services in the Reporting Period increased by 37.0 percent or RMB3.8 million, which was

mainly due to increase in amortization of intangible operating rights and business tax.

The full six months’ cost of services of Han-Xiao Expressway was consolidated in the Reporting Period, which increased the

Group’s cost of services by RMB10.9 million.

Gross profit

Gross profit of toll collection in the Reporting Period was increased by RMB80.6 million or 22.8 percent. If taking out the

four Class 1 Highways, gross profit in the Reporting Period has increased by RMB107.2 million or 32.7 percent. Gross

margin of toll collection increased from 66.0 percent in first half of 2010 to 69.8 percent in the Reporting Period.
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Analysis of gross profit of toll collection by each controlled toll project

Reporting Period First half of 2010

Gross Gross Gross Gross

Controlled Toll Projects Profit Margin Profit Margin

RMB’000 RMB’000

GNSR Expressway 249,592 71.1% 241,213 71.7%

Xian Expressway 84,449 77.3% 30,842 46.3%

Jinbao Expressway 34,618 48.4% 47,960 63.1%

Cangyu Expressway 38,205 73.0% 8,118 44.0%

Han-Xiao Expressway 28,469 72.4% N/A N/A

435,333 69.8% 328,133 66.0%

Class 1 Highways (686) N/A 25,924 35.0%

Total 434,647 69.7% 354,057 62.0%

General and administrative expenses

The Group’s general and administrative expenses in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB75.9 million (same period in

2010: RMB65.0 million), represented an increase of RMB10.9 million or 16.7 percent over same period in 2010. If taking out

the four Class 1 Highways, general and administrative expenses in the Reporting Period increased by RMB19.7 million or

35.5 percent. Such increase was mainly attributed to the net increase in staff costs (accounted for approximately 63.9

percent of the total general and administrative expenses) of RMB8.6 million after decline in directors’ emoluments resulting

from reduction in numbers of directors. The main reasons for the increase in staff costs were: (1) staff costs incurred by the

newly acquired Han-Xiao Expressway; (2) additional manpower and increase in salary scale; (3) adoption of new calculation

basis of social security costs in accordance to relevant government policy.

Finance costs

The Group’s finance costs in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB44.9 million (same period in 2010: RMB29.6 million),

represented an increase of approximately 51.8 percent over same period in 2010. The full six months’ finance cost of Han-

Xiao Expressway amounted to RMB20.5 million was consolidated to the Group in the Reporting Period while GNSR

Expressway recorded a decline of RMB3.2 million in its finance cost to RMB10.9 million in the Reporting Period. Finance

costs recognized as a result of adoption of HK Accounting Standard 39 in respect of interest free loans from non-controlling

interests of subsidiaries increased by RMB1.3 million (non-cash in nature).

Share of post-tax profits less losses of associates and jointly controlled entity

The Group’s share of post-tax profit less losses of associates has declined by 25.2 percent during the Reporting Period to

RMB76.0 million. The decline was mainly due to the operating loss of Qinglian Expressway during the cultivation period of

its operation and the expiration of the tax concession period of Humen Bridge in 2010 (commencing from 2011, profit tax

rate was adjusted to 24.0 percent from 11.0 percent in 2010). The share of post-tax profit of jointly controlled entity

increased 23.2 percent to RMB10.5 million in the Reporting Period.
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Share of post-tax profit of Humen Bridge in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB55.4 million, a 11.2 percent decline over

the same period in 2010. While revenue at the project company level posted a growth of 4.8 percent to RMB510.4 million in

the Reporting Period, with the expiration of the tax concession period, profit tax rate has increased to 24.0 percent in the

Reporting Period from 11.0 percent in 2010.

In the Reporting Period, the share of loss of Qinglian Expressway amounted to RMB23.5 million which was within the

Group’s expectation over a toll road in the cultivation period. Revenue at the project company level posted a growth of 16.7

percent to RMB230.1 million in the Reporting Period. Looking forward, with the anticipated opening of Yilian Expressway in

the 4th quarter of 2011, profitability will likely to improve and it is anticipated to become a more meaningful contributor to

the Group’s profitability.

While toll revenue at the project company level of Northern Ring Road increased by 4.6 percent to RMB296.1 million in the

Reporting Period, share of post-tax profit from Northern Ring Road in the Reporting Period declined by 11.9 percent to

RMB29.3 million with the increase in its maintenance expenses.

Share of post-tax profit of Shantou Bay Bridge in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB14.7 million, represented a 3.1

percent rise as compared to first half of 2010 and toll revenue at project company level grew by 9.1 percent to RMB97.3

million.

Since commencement of operation in December 2006, GWSR Expressway started to record profit in 2010. Share of post-

tax profit of GWSR Expressway in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB10.5 million (same period in 2010: RMB8.5

million), an increase of 23.2 percent from same period in 2010. Toll revenue at the project company level in the Reporting

Period amounted to RMB130.2 million, represented a 24.5 percent growth over same period in 2010.

Analysis of share of post-tax profit and losses of associates and jointly controlled entity and their respective revenue

Share of post-tax

Revenue(1) profit/(losses)

Percentage of Reporting YoY Reporting YoY

interests held Period change Period change

% RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Associates

Humen Bridge 18.446(2) 510,373 4.8 55,445 -11.2

Northern Ring Road 24.3 296,140 4.6 29,287 -11.9

Shantou Bay Bridge 30.0 97,297 9.1 14,732 3.1

Qinglian Expressway 23.63 230,080 16.7 (23,492) loss increase

180.0

Sub-total 1,133,890 7.3 75,972 -25.2

Jointly controlled entity

GWSR Expressway 35.0 130,234 24.5 10,480 23.2

Total 1,264,124 8.9 86,452 -21.5

Note:

(1) Represented figures at the respective project companies’ level.

(2) Starting 1 January 2010, the profit sharing ratio of the Group has been adjusted from 27.78 percent in 2009 to 18.446 percent
according to Joint Venture Contract.
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Income tax expense

Total income tax expense of the Group in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB76.9 million, represented an increase of

RMB12.6 million or 19.6 percent. During the five year transition period provided by the New Corporate Income Tax Law

(“CITL”) of the PRC, income tax rate applicable to the Group’s PRC subsidiaries and associates in the Reporting Period was

increased to 24.0 percent from 22.0 percent in 2010. GNSR Expressway’s tax rate in 2011 (being the last year of its tax

concession period) is 12.0 percent and will increase to 25.0 percent from 2012 onward.

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company

The Company reported profit attributable to its shareholders of RMB254.5 million in the Reporting Period, represented an

increase of 6.9 percent over same period in 2010.

Analysis of the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company

Reporting Percentage First half Percentage

Period of total of 2010 of total Change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

Net profit from controlled

toll projects 221,065 71.9 169,109 60.6 30.7

Net profit from non-controlled

toll projects(1) 86,452 28.1 110,072 39.4 -21.5

Net profit from toll projects 307,517 100.0 279,181 100.0 10.1

Withholding tax on

PRC dividends (20,753) (21,689)  -4.3

Corporate income and expenses (32,304) (40,959) -21.1

Investment income — 21,600 N/A

Profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company 254,460 238,133 6.9

(1) Representing share of post-tax profits less losses of associates and jointly controlled entity.
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Analysis of profit attributable to shareholders of the Company (if taking out the four Class 1 Highways)

Reporting Percentage First half Percentage

Period of total of 2010 of total Change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % %

Net profit from controlled

toll projects 222,292 72.0 160,575 59.3 38.4

Net profit from non-controlled

toll projects(1) 86,452 28.0 110,072 40.7 -21.5

Net profit from toll projects 308,744 100.0 270,647 100.0 14.1

Withholding tax on

PRC dividends (20,753) (21,689)  -4.3

Corporate income and expenses (32,304) (40,959) -21.1

Investment income — 21,600 N/A

Profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company 255,687 229,599 11.4

(1) Representing share of post-tax profits less losses of associates and jointly controlled entity.

If taking out the four Class 1 Highways, net profit derived from toll projects amounted to RMB308.7 million for the Reporting

Period which represented a 14.1 percent growth or RMB38.1 million over same period in 2010. Profit from controlled toll

projects accounted for 72.0 percent (same period in 2010: 59.3 percent) while non-controlled toll projects accounted for

28.0 percent (same period in 2010: 40.7 percent) in the Reporting Period.

Among the controlled toll projects, GNSR Expressway’s profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company (accounted

for 39.6 percent) amounted to RMB122.6 million (growth of 3.8 percent over same period in 2010); Xian Expressway’s profit

attributable to the shareholders of the Company (accounted for 18.5 percent) increased by 196.8 percent in the Reporting

Period to RMB57.1 million due to cost of service declined; Cangyu Expressway turned into profit in the reporting period and

its profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company (accounted for 7.3 percent) amounted to RMB22.4 million. Jinbao

Expressway’s profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company in the Reporting Period amounted to RMB18.1 million

(accounted for 5.9 percent) decreased by 35.6 percent or RMB10.0 million.

Among the non-controlled toll projects, profits attributable to the shareholders of the Company from Humen Bridge,

Northern Ring Road, Shantou Bay Bridge and GWSR Expressway accounted for 18.0 percent (same period in 2010: 23.1

percent), 9.5 percent (same period in 2010: 12.3 percent), 4.8 percent (same period in 2010: 5.3 percent) and 3.4 percent

(same period in 2010: 3.1 percent) respectively.
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Interim dividend

The Directors resolved to declare an interim dividend for 2011 of HK$0.10 which is equivalent to approximately

RMB0.0825196 (2010: HK$0.10 which was equivalent to approximately RMB0.085278) per share payable on 18 November

2011 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 21 October 2011. Interim

dividend payout ratio was 54.3 percent (2010: 61.3 percent).

Dividend payable to shareholders will be paid in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”). The exchange rate adopted by the Company for

its dividend payable is the average middle rate of HK$ to RMB, as announced by the People’s Bank of China, for the five

business days preceding the date of declaration of dividends.

Key financial position figures

(Unaudited)

30 June 31 December

2011 2010 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Total assets 15,746,982 13,842,966 13.8

Total liabilities 5,924,916 4,156,148 42.6

Cash and cash equivalents 934,790 2,111,929  -55.7

Total borrowings 3,679,280 2,054,922 79.0

Bank borrowings 3,463,120 1,844,300 87.8

Current ratio 1.6 times 2.1 times

Interest coverage 12.0 times 20.0 times

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company 7,865,890 7,813,584 0.7

Analysis of financial position

Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at 30 June 2011, the Group’s total assets amounted to RMB15.75 billion which represented an increase of 13.8 percent

over the balance as at 31 December 2010. The Group’s total assets comprised mainly of intangible operating rights of

RMB10.41 billion (31 December 2010: RMB7.7 billion); investments in jointly controlled entity and associates of RMB2.0

billion (31 December 2010: RMB2.1 billion), compensation receivable in respect of Class 1 Highways of RMB1.1 billion (31

December 2010: RMB1.1 billion) and cash and cash equivalents of RMB934.8 million (31 December 2010: RMB2.1 billion).

At end of June 2011, Changzhu Expressway was consolidated into the Group and intangible operating rights was increased

by RMB2.7 billion. Subsequent to the Reporting Period, a partial settlement of the compensation receivable was received by

the Group, thus, the sum of cash proceeds received in respect of the compensation up to the date of the Interim Results

Announcement amounted to approximately RMB542.6 million.
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As at 30 June 2011, the Group’s total liabilities amounted to RMB5.9 billion which represented an increase of 42.6 percent

over the balance as at 31 December 2010. The Group’s total liabilities comprised mainly of bank borrowings of RMB3.5

billion (31 December 2010: RMB1.8 billion); loans from non-controlling interests of RMB216.2 million (31 December 2010:

RMB210.6 million); and deferred income tax liabilities of RMB1.2 billion (31 December 2010: RMB1.1 billion). As a result of

consolidating Changzhu Expressway into the Group at end of June 2011, increase in liabilities included RMB1.7 billion in

bank borrowings, RMB72.5 million in deferred income tax liabilities, and RMB543.0 million in amounts due to non-controlling

interests of subsidiaries (being purchase consideration payable). Movement in deferred income tax liabilities during the

Reporting Period included payments made in respect of PRC distributable dividend tax of RMB36.6 million.

As at 30 June 2011, the Group’s total equity amounted to RMB9.8 billion (31 December 2010: RMB9.7 billion), of which

amount attributable to the shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB7.9 billion which is closely similar to the balance

as at 31 December 2010 of RMB7.8 billion.

Analysis of major assets, liabilities and equity items

30 June 31 December

2011 2010 Change

Items RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Total assets 15,746,982 13,842,966 13.8

Approximately 90.0% of which:

Intangible operating rights 10,408,268 7,740,035 34.5

Construction in progress 17,243 — N/A

Investments in jointly controlled entity and associates 1,999,402 2,082,316 -4.0

Cash and cash equivalents 934,790 2,111,929 -55.7

Total liabilities 5,924,916 4,156,148 42.6

Approximately 90.0% of which:

Bank borrowings – current portion 212,860 582,560 -63.5

– long term portion 3,250,260 1,261,740 157.6

Amount due to non-controlling interests 738,662 773,364 -4.5

Loans from non-controlling interests 216,160 210,622 2.6

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,158,168 1,100,669 5.2

Total equity 9,822,066 9,686,818 1.4

Of which:

Attributable to the shareholders of the Company 7,865,890 7,813,584 0.7

Cash flows

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2011 amounted to approximately RMB934.8 million which was 55.7

percent lower than the level at 31 December 2010.

Net cash generated from operating activities during the Reporting Period amounted to RMB375.9 million (30 June 2010:

RMB280.6 million) which was arrived at after the deduction of interest expenses of RMB46.6 million (30 June 2010:

RMB35.6 million) and PRC enterprise income tax of RMB90.8 million (30 June 2010: RMB56.2 million).
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Net cash used in investing activities during the Reporting Period amounted to RMB1.3 billion (30 June 2010: net cash

generated of RMB137.9 million). On the outflow side, capital expenditures amounted to approximately RMB1.6 billion (30

June 2010: RMB33.2 million). On the inflow side, mainly of investment returns from associates amounted to approximately

RMB182.0 million (30 June 2010: RMB151.3 million); bank interest income amounted to approximately RMB11.0 million (30

June 2010: RMB19.8 million).

Net cash used in financing activities during the Reporting Period amounted to approximately RMB265.1 million (30 June

2010: RMB334.1 million). On the outflow side, cash used in financing activities was mainly repayment of bank loans

amounting to RMB110.0 million (30 June 2010: RMB26.0 million), dividends paid to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries

of RMB42.5 million (30 June 2010: RMB131.6 million), and dividends paid to the shareholders of the Company of

RMB169.4 million (30 June 2010: RMB175.2 million). On the inflow side, there was a repayment of loan to associate

amounted to approximately RMB50.7 million (30 June 2010: Nil).

Current ratio

The current ratio (current assets over current liabilities) as at 30 June 2011 was 1.6 times (31 December 2010: 2.1 times).

Apart from cash and cash equivalents which were the major components of the Group’s current assets as at 30 June 2011,

a receivable of RMB1,059.3 million, being the consideration receivable balance in relation to the compensation arrangement

of the closure of toll stations of the Class 1 Highways was recorded. Included in the Group’s current liabilities as at 30 June

2011 was a short term bank borrowing (i.e. maturity within one year) of approximately RMB212.9 million (31 December

2010: RMB582.6 million). In view of the various capital expenditures committed and investments acquired since the second

half of 2010 which had utilized a significant portion of the Group’s existing cash and cash equivalents and increased the

Group’s bank borrowings in the Reporting Period, management will take a prudent approach to effectively match the

existing cash and cash equivalents and future operating cash flow and cash return from investments with capital and debt

commitments to minimize liquidity risk.

Interest coverage

The interest coverage is measured as the ratio of earnings before interests, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) to

interest expenses (with cash flow effect). With the increase in finance costs, interest coverage for the year ended 30 June

2011 was 12.0 times (31 December 2010: 20.0 times).

Capital expenditures and investments

During the Reporting Period, payment of approximately RMB769.5 million for the acquisition of Han-Xiao Expressway was

made, partial payment in respect of the acquisition of Changzhu Expressway of approximately RMB548.6 million (after net

off with cash and cash equivalents consolidated to the Group) was made, payment of RMB54.0 million for the acquisition of

the remaining 10.0 percent equity interest of Cangyu Expressway was made and additional capital injection to an associate

of RMB63.4 million was made. The capital injection to Wuzhou Port (joint venture contract approved in April 2011)

amounted to RMB87.2 million was made while cash and cash equivalent brought in from consolidation was approximately

RMB129.8 million thereby created a net cash inflow from acquisition of RMB42.6 million. Apart from the aforementioned, no

material investment funds were paid during the Reporting Period. Payments for additions to intangible operating rights and

other fixed assets during the Reporting Period amounted to RMB97.2 million (30 June 2010: RMB16.5 million).
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Capital structures

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Bank borrowings 3,463,120 1,844,300

Loans from non-controlling interests 216,160 210,622

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries 738,662 773,364

Amounts due to holding companies 883 224

Total debts 4,418,825 2,828,510

Less: cash and cash equivalents (934,790) (2,111,929)

Net debts 3,484,035 716,581

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company 7,865,890 7,813,584

Total capitalization 11,349,925 8,530,165

Gearing ratio (net debts/total capitalization) 30.7% 8.4%

Bank borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2011 amounted to approximately RMB3.5 billion which were RMB floating rate

loans obtained in mainland China and secured by way of pledge of the respective toll collection rights of subsidiaries holding

the toll expressways. About 6.1 percent of total bank borrowings amounting to approximately RMB212.9 million are

repayable within one year and about 93.9 percent or approximately RMB3.3 billion are long term. The effective interest rate

of these bank borrowings as at 30 June 2011 was 5.23 percent (30 June 2010: 5.35 percent) per annum.

Loans from non-controlling interests are part of capital contributions made by non-controlling interests of certain

subsidiaries in respect of their respective equity shareholdings in accordance with the terms of the relevant joint venture

agreements. These loans are unsecured, interest free and denominated in RMB. The carrying amounts of these loans were

stated at fair values.

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries / holding companies are unsecured, interest free, repayable on

demand (except for the balance of consideration payable in respect of acquisition of Changzhu Expressway) and are mainly

denominated in RMB. Included in the current period was the balance of consideration payable in respect of acquisition of

Changzhu Expressway of approximately RMB543.0 million (included in 2010 was the consideration payable in respect of

acquisition of Han-xiao Expressway which was paid out during the Reporting Period).

As at 30 June 2011, equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB7.9 billion (31 December

2010: RMB7.8 billion), which accounted for 69.3 percent (31 December 2010: 91.6 percent) of the Group’s total

capitalisation.
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TREASURY POLICIES

The Group’s treasury policies have primarily been focused on preventing risk and managing liquidity especially during

unfavorable economic conditions and financial downturns when cash is managed conservatively and investments and

utilization of financial products are evaluated thoroughly. Since the financial crisis started to subside and markets were

stabilizing in the second half of 2009 and up to the Reporting Period, the Group has effectively utilized a substantial amount

of its internal cash and increased its leverage by capitalizing on a number of investment opportunities. Going forward,

management believed that the Group’s steady operating cash flow and appropriate financing arrangements can satisfy its

future capital expenditures and investment needs.

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in the PRC. All of its revenue is derived from the PRC and denominated in

RMB. At the same time, most of its expenses are incurred in the PRC and denominated in RMB, except that certain fund-

raising exercises may be conducted in Hong Kong. As a result, there is a natural and high degree of match between the

Group’s revenue and expenses in terms of currency.

Moreover, amidst the market expectation of an appreciating RMB, the Group has switched its functional currency to RMB in

December 2009, and in 2010, the Group took advantage of the further relaxation measures in the RMB business in Hong

Kong and converted directly a substantial portion of its HK$ and USD denominated cash into RMB and injected the same to

the Group’s recently established investment company in PRC in the form of share capital. As at 30 June 2011, the level of

cash and cash equivalents denominated in HK$ and USD was approximately HK$5.9 million.

All of the Group’s current debt financing are mainly in the form of bank borrowings incurred in the PRC. Going forward, as

the Group continues to develop and venues of financing grow, the management will consider equity and debt financing

denominated in foreign currency as an alternative source of funding investment projects during the period when interest rate

of RMB loan stands higher than foreign currency loan. The Group will maintain banking relationship with financial institutions

both in Hong Kong and China to capitalize on the different levels of liquidity offered by these two markets.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2011, the Group had capital commitments related to intangible operating rights and property, plant and

equipment of approximately RMB248.0 million being contracted but not provided for and approximately RMB227.1 million

being authorized but not contracted for.

Except for the aforementioned, the Group had no material capital commitments as at 30 June 2011.

There were no significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2011.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2011, the Group had approximately 1,217 employees of whom about 1,035 were directly engaged in the daily

operation, management and supervision of toll projects. The Group remunerates its employees largely based on industry

practice, including contributory provident funds and other staff benefits. The Group has also adopted a share option

scheme.
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FUTURE PROSPECTS

Operations management

There is a high correlation between toll revenue growth and growth of the respective economic regions in which the toll

roads are located. Looking ahead, we expect to face new opportunities and challenges brought about by the steady and

general growth of the domestic economy, which is driven by structural economic adjustments and government’s initiatives

on  inflation containment.

It is anticipated that the Group’s more mature projects, such as GNSR Expressway, Xian Expressway, Jinbao Expressway,

Humen Bridge, Northern Ring Road, and Shantou Bay Bridge, will continue to generate solid profit for the Group as they

stand to capitalize on the stable economic development of their respective localities.

Benefiting from the gradual improvement of the peripheral road networks, the traffic volume and toll revenue of GWSR

Expressway continued its upward trajectory. Having achieved profitability for the first time in 2010, GWSR Expressway is

poised to become one of the Group’s new profit drivers. Cangyu Expressway, acquired by the Group in 2009, benefited from

the commencement of full operation of Guangwu Expressway at the end of June 2010 and recorded profit for three

consecutive years after the acquisition. With surging vehicle traffic and toll revenue, Cangyu Expressway has become a

prime example of successful acquisition and operation management.

The expressway upgrade work of the Liannan section of Qinglian Expressway was completed in the beginning of 2011 and

toll collection over the entire length of about 215.2 km was standardized according to expressway rates. It is expected that

this project will become another important profit driver of our Group.

The two projects acquired in 2010, namely Han-Xiao Expressway and  Changzhu Expressway (the latter project’s approval

was completed at the end of June 2011 and it has been handed over to the Company), will benefit from the national policy

of supporting economic development in the central region of the PRC and is expected to become another important profit

driver in the future. Since Han-Xiao Expressway has been handed over to the Company, it has recorded phenomenal growth

in traffic volumes and toll revenue. In addition, the construction of Airport North Extension is under smooth process and

expected to complete in October 2011, which is anticipated to boost up significantly the traffic volumes and toll revenue.

Risk analysis of the industry policies

On 8 June 2011, an executive meeting of the State Council chaired by Premier Wen Jiabao was convened to discuss and

formulate plans to promote the healthy development of the logistic industry.  As a result, the  “Eight supporting measures to

promote the development of logistic industry” (《推動物流業發展的八項配套措施》) (《國八條》) (the “National Eight Rules”)

was promulgated. On 14 June 2011, five government departments including the Ministry of Transport and the National

Development and Reform Commission jointly issued the “Notice concerning the commencement of rectification of non-

compliance at toll road projects” (《關於開展收費公路專項清理工作的通知》)(the “Five Departments’ Notice”), which

mandates that the problem of illegal and unreasonable charges in the industry be resolved  in about one year’s time.
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After studying the “National Eight Rules” and the “Five Departments’ Notice” carefully, we are of the view that the “National

Eight Rules”, which aim to promote healthy and strong development of the logistic industry, would not have any substantial

impact on the Group. In light of the “Five Departments’ Notice” which entails specific measures on the rectification of non-

compliance and elimination of unfair industry practices, we believe that the Group’s projects had secured the necessary

legal approvals from the relevant official departments when operation first started. The Group has also fully complied with all

the relevant laws and regulations in terms of business operation and toll collection. As a result, we believe the Group does

not have any issues regarding non-compliance with rules and regulations or unfair practices. Moreover, we are of the view

that the “Five Departments’ Notice” would eventually promote a healthier and stronger development of the toll road industry

in the long run, which in turn is likely to present us with more valuable development opportunities.

Recent investment policy and preference

The Group will continue to capitalize on its internal and external resources to maintain its investment and development pace

in quality expressways, the Group will also consider investing in other transport infrastructure projects with longer

concession period, optimize its asset portfolio, and strengthen its capability in achieving sustainable development.

The Group will continue to closely monitor a number of regions in the PRC with higher level of economic development: (1)

the relatively developed central region, which is benefiting from opportunities brought about by the Wuhan-Guangzhou

Highspeed Railway and substantial government support in recent years; (2) the Western provinces, which is benefiting from

the development of ASEAN Free Trade Area and opportunities brought about by the industrial transformation of PRD; and

(3) the highly developed PRD and eastern coastal areas.

The Group will further its efforts in identifying projects which offer satisfactory returns and prospects in our target areas and

make timely investments. At the same time, we will continue to improve asset optimization and utilization. It is also our

priority to boost return on assets and enhance our standardized operational and management capability so as to increase

the Group’s overall profitability.

By order of the Board

Zhang Zhaoxing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 August 2011
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF YUEXIU TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS GZI TRANSPORT LIMITED)

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 36 to 57, which comprises the interim condensed

consolidated balance sheet of Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the

“Group”) as at 30 June 2011 and the related interim condensed consolidated income statement, interim condensed

consolidated statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months then ended and a

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in

compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the

preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34

“Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our

review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no

other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this

report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim

Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible

for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in

scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us

to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly,

we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not

prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 10 August 2011



36 Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the six months ended 30 June 2011

(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

Note 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 5 623,333 571,359

Cost of services 7 (188,686) (217,302)

Construction income under service concession 73,901 11,806

Other income 1,416 22,341

Other gains / (losses)– net 6 5,361 (10,448)

Construction cost under service concession (73,901) (11,806)

General and administrative expenses 7 (75,869) (64,988)

Profit for the period of disposal group 15 — 31

Operating profit 365,555 300,993

Finance income 10,100 8,052

Finance costs (44,928) (29,595)

Share of post-tax profit of a jointly controlled entity 10,480 8,508

Share of post-tax profits less losses of associates 75,972 101,564

Profit before income tax 417,179 389,522

Income tax expense 8 (76,893) (64,302)

Profit for the period 340,286 325,220

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 254,460 238,133

Non-controlling interests 85,826 87,087

340,286 325,220

Earnings per share for profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company RMB per share RMB per share

Basic and diluted 9 0.1521 0.1423

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim dividend 10 138,069 142,684
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(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period 340,286 325,220

Other comprehensive income

Fair value gains / (losses) on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax 1,368 (7,665)

Currency translation differences 579 (167)

Total comprehensive income for the period 342,233 317,388

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 256,407 230,301

Non-controlling interests 85,826 87,087

342,233 317,388
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(Unaudited)

As at As at

30 June 31 December

Note 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible operating rights 11 10,408,268 7,740,035

Goodwill 12 371,089 302,352

Property, plant and equipment 11 128,886 89,484

Investment properties 11 9,918 9,918

Construction in progress 11 17,243 —

Investment in a jointly controlled entity 317,618 307,138

Investments in associates 1,681,784 1,775,178

Available-for-sale financial assets 149,647 147,823

Derivative financial instrument 9,140 9,140

Other non-current receivables 13 544,870 151,137

Total non-current assets 13,638,463 10,532,205

Current assets

Trade receivables 14 18,773 19,789

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 14 1,152,201 1,154,101

Amount due from a non-controlling interest of a subsidiary 2,755 24,942

Cash and cash equivalents 934,790 2,111,929

Total current assets 2,108,519 3,310,761

Total assets 15,746,982 13,842,966
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(Unaudited)

As at As at

30 June 31 December

Note 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company

Share capital 16 147,322 147,322

Reserves 7,718,568 7,666,262

7,865,890 7,813,584

Non-controlling interests 1,956,176 1,873,234

Total equity 9,822,066 9,686,818

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 17 3,466,420 1,472,362

Deferred income tax liabilities 18 1,158,168 1,100,669

Total non-current liabilities 4,624,588 2,573,031

Current liabilities

Borrowings due within one year 17 212,860 582,560

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries 738,662 773,364

Amounts due to holding companies 883 224

Trade and other payables and accrued charges 19 306,953 187,477

Current income tax liabilities 40,970 39,492

Total current liabilities 1,300,328 1,583,117

Total liabilities 5,924,916 4,156,148

Total equity and liabilities 15,746,982 13,842,966

Net current assets 808,191 1,727,644

Total assets less current liabilities 14,446,654 12,259,849
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(Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 375,932 280,632

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities (1,287,939) 137,884

Net cash used in financing activities (265,132) (334,140)

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,177,139) 84,376

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2,111,929 1,964,134

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 934,790 2,048,510

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents in

the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet 934,790 2,038,756

Cash and cash equivalents classified as assets held for sale — 9,754

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 934,790 2,048,510
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for the six months ended 30 June 2011

(Unaudited)

Attributable to shareholders of the Company

Available-for Transaction

sale with non-

financial Asset controlling

Exchange assets revaluation interests Non-

Share Share Capital fluctuation Statutory fair value Retained reserve reserve controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserves reserve earnings (note) (note 22) interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2011 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 580,593 58,036 50,273 2,541,656 558,250 — 1,873,234 9,686,818

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period — — — — — — 254,460 — — 85,826 340,286

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation

differences — — — 579 — — — — — — 579

Increase in fair value of

available-for-sale

financial assets — — — — — 1,824 — — — — 1,824

Deferred tax on increase

in fair value of available

for sale financial assets — — — — — (456 ) — — — — (456 )

Total comprehensive

income for the period

ended 30 June 2011 — — — 579 — 1,368 254,460 — — 85,826 342,233

Transactions with owners:

Transfer — — — — 1,458 — (1,458 ) — — — —

Non-controlling interests

arising on business

combination — — — — — — — — — 113,415 113,415

Capital contribution from

non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — — 83,791 83,791

Changes in ownership

interests in a subsidiary

without change of control — — — — — — — — (34,715 ) (19,285 ) (54,000 )

2010 dividend — — — — — — (169,386 ) — — (180,805 ) (350,191 )

— — — — 1,458 — (170,844 ) — (34,715 ) (2,884 ) (206,985 )

At 30 June 2011 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 581,172 59,494 51,641 2,625,272 558,250 (34,715 ) 1,956,176 9,822,066
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 June 2011

(Unaudited)

Attributable to shareholders of the Company

Available-for

sale financial Asset

Exchange assets revaluation Non-

Share Share Capital fluctuation Statutory fair value Retained reserve controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserves reserve Earnings (note) interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2010 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 602,819 45,020 49,398 2,339,598 558,250 1,840,729 9,460,590

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period — — — — — — 238,133 — 87,087 325,220

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences — — — (167 ) — — — — — (167 )

Decrease in fair value of

available-for-sale financial assets — — — — — (10,220 ) — — — (10,220 )

Deferred tax on decrease in fair value

of available for sale financial assets — — — — — 2,555 — — — 2,555

Total comprehensive income for

the period ended 30 June 2010 — — — (167 ) — (7,665 ) 238,133 — 87,087 317,388

Transactions with owners:

Transfer — — — — 24,254 — (24,254 ) — — —

2009 dividend — — — — — — (175,161 ) — (131,601 ) (306,762 )

— — — — 24,254 — (199,415 ) — (131,601 ) (306,762 )

At 30 June 2010 147,322 2,375,743 1,501,711 602,652 69,274 41,733 2,378,316 558,250 1,796,215 9,471,216

Note: The asset revaluation reserve represents fair value adjustment of the 40% equity interest in Guangzhou Northern Second Ring
Expressway Co., Ltd (“GNSR Expressway Limited”) held by the Group as a result of further acquisition of 20% additional equity
interest in GNSR Expressway Limited in 2007.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

On 30 May 2011, the name of GZI Transport Limited has been changed to “Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited”

(the “Company”) and the Company has adopted the Chinese name「越秀交通基建有限公司」 as the secondary name

of the Company.

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are

principally engaged in investment in and development, operation and management of expressways and bridges mainly

in Guangdong Province and other high-growth provinces in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). Besides, the

Group is also engaged to construct, manage and operate the 梧州港赤水圩作業區碼頭一期項目 (the “Wuzhou Port”)

located in Guangxi.

The Company is an exempted company incorporated under the laws of Bermuda. The address of its registered office

is Canon’s Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM12, Bermuda and its principal place of business in Hong Kong is

23rd Floor, Yue Xiu Building, 160 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The Company is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

This financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated. This condensed

consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on 10

August 2011.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2011 has been prepared

in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The condensed

consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2010, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRS”).
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the Group’s annual financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total

annual earnings.

Amended standards adopted by the Group

The following revised standard and amendments to standards relevant to its operations are mandatory for adoption for

the financial year beginning 1 January 2011 for the Group.

HKAS 24 (revised) Related Parties Disclosures

HKICPA’s annual improvements to certain HKFRS published in May 2010

HKAS 1 (amendment) Presentation of Financial Statements

HKAS 27 (amendment) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

HKAS 34 (amendment) Interim Financial Reporting

HKFRS 3 (amendment) Business Combinations

HKFRS 7 (amendment) Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The adoption of these revised standard and amendments to standards does not have significant impact on the

Group’s interim financial information.

The following new standards and amendments to standards relevant to its operations have been issued but are not

effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2011 and have not been early adopted:

Effective for

accounting periods

beginning

on or after

HKAS 12 (amendment) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets 1 January 2012

HKAS 27 (2011) Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2013

HKAS 28 (2011) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2013

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 January 2013

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2013

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013

Management is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new standards and amendments to

standards and is not yet in a position to state whether they would have a significant impact on the Group’s results of

operations and financial position.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions

that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and

expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by

management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same

as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts

of assets or liabilities within the next financial period are discussed below.

Amortisation of intangible operating rights

Amortisation of intangible operating rights is calculated to write off their costs on a units-of-usage basis based on the

traffic volume for a particular period over the projected total traffic volume throughout the life of the assets.

The Group reviews regularly the projected total traffic volume throughout the life of the respective assets, and if it is

considered appropriate, independent professional traffic studies will be obtained. Appropriate adjustment will be made

should there be a material change.

At present, the range of annual traffic growth rates that have been projected for individual toll highways and bridges

varies from 0% to 92%. Traffic volumes of certain toll highways and bridges of the Group have become saturated;

while traffic growth rate of a toll highway in Guangxi is forecasted to be significant due to the rapid economic

development in Guangxi.

Impairment of intangible operating rights

The Group tests whether intangible operating right has suffered any impairment if such indicator exists. The

recoverable amounts of cash generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. The value in

use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit to

which the intangible operating right belongs and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value. Where

the actual future cash flows are less than expected, impairment loss may arise.

Current income tax and deferred income tax

The Group is subject to income tax in the PRC. Significant judgement is required in determining the amount of the

provision for income tax and the timing of payment of the related income tax. There are many transactions and

calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. Where the

final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will

impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the periods in which such determination are made.

Deferred income tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised as management

considers it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences or tax losses

can be utilised. Where the expectation is different from the original estimate, such differences will impact the

recognition of deferred income tax assets and income tax in the periods in which such estimate is changed.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5 REVENUE

Revenue recognised for the period represents toll revenue on highways and bridges.

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Board of Directors of the Company. The Board of

Directors reviews the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources to different

operating segments. Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the

Board of Directors that are used to make strategic decisions. On 18 April 2011, the Group established a non-wholly

owned subsidiary which is engaged to construct, manage and operate the梧州港赤水圩作業區碼頭一期項目 (the

“Wuzhou Port”) located in Guangxi. In addition to toll highways and bridges operating segment, management

considers that the Wuzhou Port is a port operating segment which is a new operating segment to the Group.

Toll highways and bridges segment remains as the principal operating segment as it has contributed the majority of

the Group’s revenue, operating results and total assets and liabilities. The port operating segment does not meet the

quantitative thresholds required by HKFRS 8 “Operating segments” to qualify as a reportable segment. No segment

analysis of the Group’s revenue and contribution to operating profit is presented.

6 OTHER GAINS / (LOSSES)- NET

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Exchange gain / (loss) 3,671 (13,586)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (85) —

Others 1,775 3,138

5,361 (10,448)
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of services and general and administrative expenses are analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Business tax 21,371 18,962

Amortisation of intangible operating rights (note 11) 106,361 117,542

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment(note 11) 9,503 7,230

Impairment losses on goodwill (note 12) 3,550 2,281

Toll highways and bridges maintenance expenses 11,278 34,100

Toll highways and bridges operating expenses 14,172 14,744

Staff costs (including Directors’ emoluments)

– Wages and salaries 55,539 56,163

– Pension costs (defined contribution plans) 5,024 2,445

– Social security costs 4,373 3,250

– Staff welfare 11,687 12,549

Auditor’s remuneration 1,335 1,013

8 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

(a) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made for the period as the Group has no income assessable to

Hong Kong profits tax during the period (2010: Nil).

(b) During the six months ended 30 June 2011, the PRC’s enterprises income tax was provided on the profits of the

Group’s subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entity in the PRC in accordance with the Income Tax Law

of the PRC for Enterprises with Foreign Investment and Foreign Enterprises.

On 16 March 2007, the National People’s Congress approved the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC (the

“New CIT Law”), under which all domestic-invested enterprises and foreign-invested enterprises are subject to a

standard corporate income tax rate of 25% with effect from 1 January 2008. The Group’s principal income tax

rate is gradually increased to the standard rate of 25% over a period of 5 years starting from 1 January 2008.

The applicable principal income tax rate for the six months ended 30 June 2011 is 24% (30 June 2010: 22%).

In addition, dividend distribution out of profit of foreign-invested enterprises earned after 1 January 2008 is

subject to withholding income tax at a tax rate of 5% or 10%. During the period, withholding income tax was

provided for undistributed profit of the Group’s subsidiaries and associates in the PRC at tax rates of 5% or 10%

(30 June 2010: 5% or 10%).
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

8 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

(c) The amount of income tax charged to the interim condensed consolidated income statement represents:

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current income tax

PRC enterprise income tax 55,714 42,059

Deferred income tax 21,179 22,243

76,893 64,302

9 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company (RMB’000) 254,460 238,133

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (’000) 1,673,162 1,673,162

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.1521 0.1423

The diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2011 equal to the basic earnings per share as there

were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the period.

10 INTERIM DIVIDEND

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim, proposed, of HK$0.10 equivalent to RMB0.0825196

(2010: HK$0.10 equivalent to RMB0.085278) per share 138,069 142,684

The interim dividend proposed after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a liability at the balance sheet

date.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

11 INTANGIBLE OPERATING RIGHTS AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Intangible Property,

operating Leasehold plant and Investment Construction

rights Land equipment properties in progress

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Opening net book value

at 1 January 2011 7,740,035 — 89,484 9,918 —

Additions 73,901 — 47,229 — 17,243

Acquisition of

a subsidiary (note 20) 2,701,080 — 1,588 — —

Disposals (387) — (215) — —

Amortisation/deprecation

charge (106,361) — (9,503) — —

Exchange differences — — 303 — —

Closing net book value

at 30 June 2011 10,408,268 — 128,886 9,918 17,243

Opening net book value

at 1 January 2010 7,193,211 570 81,224 8,849 —

Effect of adoption of

HKAS 17 (amendment) — (570) 570 — —

Opening net book value

at 1 January 2010

(as restated) 7,193,211 — 81,794 8,849 —

Additions 11,805 — 4,654 — —

Disposals — — (13) — —

Amortisation/deprecation

charge (117,542) — (7,230) — —

Exchange differences — — (84) (81) —

Closing net book value

at 30 June 2010

(as restated) 7,087,474 — 79,121 8,768 —
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12 GOODWILL

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 302,352 187,334

Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 20) 72,287 —

Impairment losses (3,550) (2,281)

At 30 June 371,089 185,053

Goodwill is mainly attributable to the recognition of deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain arising from the acquisition

of interests in subsidiaries.

The recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit is determined based on value-in-use calculations. These

calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management.

Key assumptions and considerations used for the value-in-use calculations included estimated toll increase, vehicle

types of the toll highways and bridges operations and expected gross domestic product growth rate.

Management determined estimated toll increase, vehicles types and expected gross domestic product growth rate

based on past performance and its expectations on the market development. The discount rates used are pre-tax and

reflect specific risks relating to industry of toll highways and bridges operators.

13 OTHER NON-CURRENT RECEIVABLES

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Consideration receivable (note a) 146,647 151,137

Deposits paid for construction (note b) 398,223 —

544,870 151,137

Note:

(a) Balance represents the non-current portion of present value of consideration receivable, discounted at the rate of 5.32% in
relation to the disposal of the Group’s toll operating right of Xiang Jiang Bridge II in 2009.

As at 30 June 2011, the total balance of consideration receivable was RMB164.3 million (31 December 2010: RMB158.7
million) which will be settled by 22 half yearly installments until the end of concession period, i.e. 30 November 2021.
RMB146.6 million (31 December 2010: RMB151.1 million) of the balance will be received after 30 June 2012 (31 December
2011) according to the receipt schedule.

(b) Balance represents the deposits paid for a toll expressway construction project.



51Interim Report 2011

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

14 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Trade receivables are mainly toll revenue collected by other parties on behalf of the Group. The ageing of the balance

is within 30 days.

As at 30 June 2011, the Group’s other receivable included RMB1,059.3 million (31 December 2010: RMB1,059.3

million) due from the Guangzhou Municipal People’s Government (“GZ Government”), which was the remaining

compensation receivable of the Group for its closure of Class 1 Highways in Guangzhou as requested by the GZ

Government.

As agreed with GZ Government, the total cash compensation for the closure, which included surrender of the relevant

intangible operating rights and operating assets, will be settled by cash on or before 31 December 2011. Subsequent

to the reporting period, a partial settlement of the compensation receivable was received by the Group, thus, the sum

of cash proceeds received in respect of the compensation up to the date of Interim Results Announcement amounted

to RMB542.6 million.

The Group’s revenue is generally settled in cash and it usually does not maintain any accounts receivable balances.

Accordingly, the Group does not have any specified credit period for its customers.

15 DISPOSAL GROUP

The Taihe toll station of Guangcong Highway Section I, a Class 1 highway held by Guangzhou Taihe Highways

Development Company Limited (“Taihe Highways Limited”), was closed down in January 2009 for relocation at the

request of the GZ Government. On 1 December 2009, the PRC joint venture partner of Taihe Highways Limited,

namely, Guangzhou Highways Development Company (“GHDC”) and the Group entered into several compensation

agreements whereby GHDC would acquire the Group’s entire 80% equity interest in and net receivable from Taihe

Highways Limited with consideration of additional equity interests of 35% and 39% in Guangzhou Xinguang Highways

Development Company Limited (“Xinguang”) and Guangzhou Tailong Highways Development Company Limited

(“Tailong”) respectively and assignment of debts of RMB107.4 million and RMB65.1 million due from Xinguang and

Tailong respectively to the Group. The disposal was completed on 28 October 2010.

The results of Taihe Highways Limited for the period since it was classified as a disposal group are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Income — 76

Expenses — (45)

Profit for the period of disposal group — 31
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

16 SHARE CAPITAL

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Authorised:

2,000,000,000 ordinary shares of RMB0.08805 each 176,100 176,100

Issued and fully paid:

1,673,162,295 ordinary shares of RMB0.08805 each 147,322 147,322

17 BORROWINGS

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Long-term bank borrowings 3,463,120 1,844,300

Loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries 216,160 210,622

Total borrowings 3,679,280 2,054,922

Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities (212,860) (582,560)

3,466,420 1,472,362

(a) Interest expenses on borrowings for the six months ended 30 June 2011 amounted to RMB44,928,000 (30 June

2010: RMB29,595,000).

(b) The bank loans are secured by intangible operating rights of the Group and the effective interest rate of bank

loans at 30 June 2011 was 5.23% (30 June 2010: 5.35%).

(c) The loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries are unsecured, not repayable within one year and

interest-free. The carrying amounts of the interest-free loans from non-controlling interests of certain subsidiaries

approximate their fair values which are calculated based on cash flows discounted using a rate of 6.31% (31

December 2010: 5.81%) per annum.

(d) The borrowings are denominated in RMB. The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and

the contractual repricing dates at the balance sheet dates are within one year (31 December 2010: within one

year).
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18 DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES

Deferred income tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using the applicable

income tax rates.

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred income tax liabilities

– accelerated amortisation 156,592 145,000

– available-for-sale financial assets 17,214 16,758

– fair value gains on interests in toll highways arising

from acquisition of subsidiaries 934,587 873,300

– fair value gain of investment properties 252 259

– undistributed profits of subsidiaries and associates 49,523 65,352

1,158,168 1,100,669

19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED CHARGES

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 47,035 49,732

Other payables and accrued charges 259,918 137,745

306,953 187,477

Trade payables mainly represent construction costs payable to contractors.

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

The ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

0 – 30 days 732 4,675

31 – 90 days 188 1,027

Over 90 days 46,115 44,030

47,035 49,732

Trade and other payables and accrued charges are mainly denominated in RMB and the carrying amounts

approximate their fair values.
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20 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

On 21 December 2010, the Group entered into an agreement with湖南中和威特投資有限公司 (Hunan Zhonghe Weite

Investment Company Limited1) and武漢奧深科技集團有限公司 (Wuhan Aoshen Technology Group Company Limited1),

each an independent third party, whereby the Group has conditionally agreed to acquire 90% of the equity interest in

湖南長株高速公路開發有限責任公司 (Hunan Changzhu Expressway Development Company Limited1) at a cash

consideration of approximately RMB1,093 million and the consideration is subject to finalisation. This transaction was

completed on 27 June 2011.

Details of the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

RMB’000

Purchase consideration:

Cash paid and payable 1,093,020

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired (see below) (1,020,733)

Goodwill 72,287

The goodwill is mainly attributable to the recognition of deferred tax liabilities on fair value gain arising from the

acquisition of 90% equity interest in湖南長株高速公路開發有限責任公司 (Hunan Changzhu Expressway Development

Company Limited1).

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed were as follows:

Fair value

RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,439

Property, plant and equipment 1,588

Intangible operating rights 2,701,080

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 399,815

Trade payables and accrued charges (121,759)

Amount due to a non-controlling interest (46,742)

Borrowings (1,728,820)

Deferred income tax liabilities (72,453)

Net identifiable assets acquired 1,134,148

Net identifiable assets attributable to the 90% equity interest acquired by the Group 1,020,733

The purchase consideration would be settled by the Group in 2011 and 2012 in three installments. Up to the period

ended 30 June 2011, the first installments of RMB550,000,000 was paid.

1 For identification purpose only
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21 COMMITMENTS

(a) Lease commitment

The Group’s future aggregate minimum lease payments/receipts under non-cancellable operating leases of

premises are as follows:

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Lease payments

Not later than one year 223 456

Lease receipts

Not later than one year 362 23

Later than one year and not later than five years 285 —

647 23

(b) Capital commitment

As at

30 June 31 December

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Authorised but not contracted for

Intangible operating rights 212,766 170,000

Property, plant and equipment 14,340 —

227,106 170,000

Contracted but not provided for

Intangible operating rights 92,660 93,570

Property, plant and equipment 155,298 5,860

247,958 99,430
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22 CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN A SUBSIDIARY WITHOUT CHANGE OF
CONTROL

Acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary

On 11 March 2011, the Group acquired an additional 10% capital of Cangwu Guihai Cangyu Expressway Co. Ltd

(“Cangyu”) at a total consideration of RMB54 million. Cangyu became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group upon

completion of this acquisition. The carrying amount of the non-controlling interest in Cangyu on the date of acquisition

was RMB19.3 million. The Group recognised a decrease in non-controlling interests of RMB19.3 million and a

decrease in equity attributable to shareholders of the Company amounted to RMB34.7 million. The effect of changes

in the ownership interest of Cangyu on the equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company during the period is

summarised as follows:

As at

30 June

2011

RMB’000

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired 19,285

Consideration paid to non-controlling interests (54,000)

Excess of consideration paid recognised within equity (34,715)

There was no other change in ownership interest in the subsidiary without change of control in 2010.
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23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related parties

The Company’s directors regard廣州越秀集團有限公司 (Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited) (incorporated in

the PRC) to be the ultimate holding company.

Related parties are those parties which have the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise

significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered

to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. The table set forth below

summarises the names of related parties, with whom the Group had significant transactions during the period,

and their relationship with the Company as at 30 June 2011:

Significant related party Relationship with the Company

Yue Xiu Enterprises (Holdings) Limited (“Yue Xiu”) A wholly-owned subsidiary of ultimate holding company

Yuexiu Property Company Limited (“Yuexiu Property”) An associate of ultimate holding company

Blow Light Investments Limited A fellow subsidiary

GWSR Expressway Co., Ltd. A jointly controlled entity of a subsidiary

Guangdong Humen Bridge Co., Ltd. An associate of a subsidiary

Guangdong Qinglian Highway Development Co., Ltd. An associate of a subsidiary

Guangdong Shantou Bay Bridge Co., Ltd. An associate of a subsidiary

Guangzhou Northring Freeway Co., Ltd. An associate of a subsidiary

(b) Transactions with related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Administrative service fees paid to Yuexiu Property 550 567

Rental expenses paid to a fellow subsidiary 227 234

(c) Key management compensation

Six months ended 30 June

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries and other short-term benefits 6,525 12,533
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OTHER INFORMATION

Interests of Directors

As at 30 June 2011, the interests and short positions of the Directors of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and

debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (“SFO”)), which are required to be recorded in the register maintained by the Company under Section 352 of the

SFO or notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) were as follows:

Long positions in shares of the Company:

Nature of Beneficial Approximate

Name of Director interest interest in shares % of interest

Mr Liang Ningguang Personal 34,950 0.002

Mr Li Xinmin Personal 200,000 0.012

Mr Qian Shangning Personal 250,000 0.015

Mr Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose Personal 195,720 0.012

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 June 2011, none of the Directors of the Company had or was deemed to have any

interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations

(within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which are required to be recorded in the register maintained by the Company

pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for

Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.

Discloseable Interests of Shareholders under the Securities and Futures Ordinance

As at 30 June 2011, the following persons have an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the
Company which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long position Approximate
Name Note in shares % of interest

廣州越秀集團有限公司 (Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited) (a) 1,014,796,050 60.65

Yue Xiu Enterprises (Holdings) Limited (“Yue Xiu”) (a) 1,014,796,050 60.65

Grace Lord Group Limited (a) 578,428,937 34.57

First Dynamic Limited (a) 367,500,000 21.96

Housemaster Holdings Limited (a) 367,500,000 21.96

Matthews International Capital Management, LLC (b) 100,461,000 6.00

Notes:

(a) The entire issued share capital of Yue Xiu was beneficially wholly-owned by Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings Limited. Yue Xiu held 8,653
shares in the Company as beneficial owner and deemed interest in the balance of 1,014,787,397 shares through its wholly-owned
subsidiaries, namely, Grace Lord Group Limited, Housemaster Holdings Limited, Yue Xiu Finance Company Limited, Dragon Year
Industries Ltd. and Greenwood Pacific Limited.

(b) Matthews International Capital Management, LLC held these shares as investment manager.
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Share Options

On 25 June 2002, the shareholders of the Company approved the resolutions relating to the termination of an old share

option scheme and the adoption of a new share option scheme (“2002 Share Option Scheme”). The 2002 Share Option

Scheme complies with the amendments to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”).

Pursuant to the 2002 Share Option Scheme, the board of directors of the Company (“Board”) may grant to any person

being an employee, officer, director, agent, consultant or representative of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective

subsidiaries (“Participants”) options to subscribe for shares in the Company. The purpose of the 2002 Share Option Scheme

is to provide incentives to Participants to contribute to the Group and to enable the Group to recruit, retain and motivate

high-calibre employees and attract human resources that are valuable to the Group. The total number of shares which may

be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the 2002 Share Option Scheme is 10% of the number of shares

in issue as at the date of approval of the 2002 Share Option Scheme. The maximum entitlement of each Participant upon

exercise of the options granted or to be granted within any 12-month period immediately preceding the proposed date of

grant is limited to 1% of the number of shares in issue as at the proposed date of grant. Any further grant of options in

excess of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval in general meeting. The share options are exercisable from the

commencement date of the option period (which shall be a period to be notified by the Board at the time of the grant of an

option, such period to commence on the date of grant or such later date as the Board may decide and expire on the last

day of the period, which in any event shall not exceed 10 years from the date of grant), of which a maximum of up to (i)

30%; and (ii) 60% (inclusive of any options exercised under (i)), of the options granted under the relevant grant are

exercisable during the period (i) up to the first anniversary; and (ii) up to the second anniversary of the commencement date

of the option period respectively. After the second anniversary of the commencement date of the option period the

restrictions will cease. In respect of a Participant who is an employee of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective

subsidiaries, the same limits on the exercise of the share options as described above shall also apply, except that the

periods referred to in (i) and (ii) above shall commence from the later of: (a) the date of completion by such Participant of

one year of continuous employment as permanent member of the staff of Yue Xiu, the Company or any of their respective

subsidiaries, as the case may be; and (b) the commencement date of the option period, and the date when the restrictions

cease shall be modified accordingly. The exercise price is determined by the Board and must be at least the highest of (a)

the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets on the date of grant; (b) the average

closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately

preceding the date of grant; and (c) the nominal value of the shares. The cash consideration to be paid for each grant of

option is HK$10, with full payment of the exercise price to be made upon exercise of an option. As at 30 June 2011, no

such options have been granted to any person since its adoption as required to be disclosed under the Listing Rules.
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Corporate Governance

The Company has complied with the code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (“Code”) contained in

Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2011, except for the following deviation:

Code Provision A.4.1

Code Provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to

re-election. None of the non-executive directors of the Company is appointed for a specific term. However, all

the non-executive directors of the Company are subject to retirement by rotation at the annual general meeting

of the Company in accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws. All the non-executive directors of the Company

had retired by rotation and have been re-elected during the past three years.

Review of Interim Results

The results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2011 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and by the

Company’s auditor in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial

Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) as set

out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made of all the directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model

Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2011.

Specific employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price sensitive information have been requested to

comply with the provisions of the Model Code. No incident of non-compliance was noted by the Company.

Changes in Directors’ Biographical Details

Changes in directors’ biographical details since the date of 2010 Annual Report of the Company, which are required to be

disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) and 13.51B of the Listing Rules, are set out below.

Mr Qian Shangning ceased to be the senior deputy general manager of the Company with effect from 13 June 2011.
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Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Shares

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the six months ended 30 June 2011. Neither the Company nor any

of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company’s shares during the period.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 18 October 2011 to Friday, 21 October 2011, both

days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all

transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company’s Hong

Kong Branch Share Registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not later

than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 17 October 2011.



62 Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited

CORPORATE AND INVESTOR RELATIONS INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive directors

Mr Zhang Zhaoxing (Chairman)

Mr Liang Youpan

Mr Li Xinmin

Mr Liang Ningguang

Mr Wang Shuhui

Mr Qian Shangning

Independent non-executive directors &
audit committee members

Mr Fung Ka Pun

Mr Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose

Mr Cheung Doi Shu

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr Yu Tat Fung

QUALIFIED ACCOUNTANT

Ms Chan Kam Ting Sharon

AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

HONG KONG LEGAL ADVISER

Minter Ellison

REGISTERED OFFICE

Canon’s Court

22 Victoria Street

Hamilton HM12

Bermuda

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS

23rd Floor

Yue Xiu Building

160 Lockhart Road

Wanchai

Hong Kong

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR

Tricor Abacus Limited

26/F Tesbury Centre

28 Queen’s Road East

Hong Kong

SHARE LISTING

The Company’s shares are listed on

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

The stock codes are:

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited-1052

Reuters-1052.HK

Bloomberg-1052 HK

INVESTOR RELATIONS

For further information about

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited, please contact:

Ms Grace Li

Telephone : (852) 2865 2205

Facsimile : (852) 2865 2126

Email : contact@gzitransport.com.hk

WEBSITES TO ACCESS COMPANY
INFORMATION

http://www.yuexiutransportinfrastructure.com

http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/yuexiutransport

http://www.hkexnews.hk
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